€614m revenue

Price: €(206)m

Volume: €(41)m

PCR

~€42 per test (~€55 LY)

13.8m tests (14.6m LY)

+0.8% growth

South: +€14m

North & East: +€3m

+0.9% growth

France: +€2m

Germany: +€2m

South: +€14m

€4m COVID-19

(4)%

Organic

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

H1'21 Organic FX 2022 M&A H1'22

662
528

H1’22 margins remain at high levels

11

19

681

529

1

1. Pro-forma for acquisitions and disposals: additional revenue as if acquisitions had been consolidated on 1 January of respective years

2. H1‘21 AEBITDA, AOP and Adjusted net profit restated by €0.7m as share-based payment programmes are no longer reported as an adjustment component

3. Rest of business: including volume and productivity

High margins – Q2’22 reduction due to COVID-19 and inflation

Adjusted EBITDA (in €m)

(161)
+4 +5

34.4%
Reported AEBITDA margin

28.5%

(Q2: 34.3%) (Q2: 21.7%)

Price

• COVID-19: €(206)m

• Underlying: +0.2% or +€2.5m

Inflation

• ~2.5% impact or ~€(23)m

• MATEX ~(1.4)% PEX ~(2.3)% OPEX ~(4.3)%

ROB3

~€66m of which €12m SALIX

Proforma1

Reported2

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

H1’22

Adjusted

VLY
(€m) Reported Adj. Adjusted

EBITDA 523.9 +4.1 528.0 (134)

D&A & impairment (317.6) +200.4 (117.2) (24)

Operating profit 206.3 +204.5 410.8 (158)

Net finance results 0.2 0.2 +76

Income tax expense (83.5) (6.3) (89.8) +30

Other (1.2) (1.2) +1

Net profit (Group share) 121.8 +198.2 320.1 (51)

Adj. EPS1 1.44

Minor -acquisition-related- adjustments

Robust earnings

12

Improved financial results and lower tax expense partly offset lower operating profit

€27.4m customer list amortization

Improved financial results
~€(15)m interest expense – lower borrowings / borrowing costs

~€2m net exchange gain

~€13m net other financial gains2

22% adjusted effective tax rate

€173.0m impairment in Germany

1. Based on 222,137,476 weighted basic shares

2. Mostly financial instruments revaluation

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

DSO@60 (June.’21 @61, Dec.’21: @62)